The Special Education and Related Services Department welcomed three new employees consisting of a one 
supervisor two team specialists. During the 2017-18 school year, the special education program served over 
1,645 students each with a current Individualized Educational Plan using 147 teachers. Two hundred twenty-
three (223) students were sent for eligibility to determine if they qualified for special education services and 
77.6% of them were found eligible.  All kindergarten students, new to the VRS, were screened for potential 
speech delays, as well as screening their sensory/hearing levels.